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Mr. James IC. Brown 
July 21, 2017 
Page 2  

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted 
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged vi.olations as required in 
order to protect the States environment, If yob. have additional information that we are unaware 
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify the lyler Region Office within lo days from the date of this letter. 
At that thne, Mr, Ross B. Morgan, iiyatt Section Manager, .will schedule a yip:teflon review 
meeting to be tortelucted,within gg-4ays fronftht dat igfOis /sitter. awe*, plesSe.be  advised 
that if you decide to participate in tho violation revieW process, the TCBQ xnay still require you to 
adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings 
until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms, Jennifer Smith 
in the Region &Tyler Office at (9o3) 535-5w4, 

Ms. Cara C. Fisher 
Work I,eader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

CCF/jrs 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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GARDEN ACRES BU8D1VIS1O1 

1  GREGG COUNTY, 

Additional lO(a): onctosi 

investigation # 

InvestiMfgate: 06/28120(7 

Track No: 047623 	Compliance Due Date: To Be Detemfted 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(in)(1)(B) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation.: 1424189 
	

Commeet Date: 07/1012017 

FaHure to have the interior surface of the preeura tank inspected every five yeses. 

During the irwestigall on, the investigator documented that the interior of the pressure tank • 
had not been inspected every five years. According to 30 TAC 290.46(0(1)(B) Pressure 
tank inspections must determine that the pressure release device aed pressure gauge are 
working properly, the air-water ratio Is being maintained at the proper level, the exterior 
coating aystems are continuing to provide adequate protection to ail metal surfaces, and the 
tank remains in watertight condition. Pressure tanks provided with an inspeotlon port must 
have the interior surface inspected every five years, 
Recommended Coffective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by August 21, 2017. 
The plan should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the completion of the corrections. If this violation has already been ocrrected, 
please submit compliance documentation, such as photographs, purchase orders, results of 
analyees, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken, 

Track No: 647524 	Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
30 TAC Chapter 290,42(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424189 

 

Comment -date: 07/10/2017 

   

Failure to update the Plant Operatione Manual with emergency contacts. 

During the investigation, the investigator documented thet the regulated entity did not have an 
emergency tontact list within the Plant Operations Manual. Aocording to 30 TAC 290.42(1) A 
thorough Plant Operations Manual rnust be compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review 
and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine 
maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be utilized in The event of a natural or 
marernade catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnet. 
system officials, ahd local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an 
emergency. 

' Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by August 21, 2017. 
The plan should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the completion of the corrections. lf this violation has ainaady been corrected, 
please submit compliance documentation, such as photographs, purchase orders, reaults of 
analyses, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken. 

Track No: 647526 	compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
30 TAG Chapter 2a0.41(0(1)(D) 

Alleged Violation: 

summery of InvmdlgetIon Findings 	 Fags 1 of 3 
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GARDEN ACRE'S SUBDIVISION 
	

Investigation # 1424189 
nves ga on: 	 ommen ate: 

Falluie to prevent livestock within 60 feet of water supply well *1 and #2. 

During the investigation, the Investigator observed that both water wells #1 and 02 where 
Within 15 feet of the adjoining property line which has goats on the property. According to 30 
TAG 290-41 (c)(1)(D) Livestock In pastures shall not be allowed within 60 feet of water supply 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by August 21, 2017, 
The plan should Include the proposed autions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the completion of the corrections. !fells violation hes already been coneeted, 
please submit complianee documentation, such as photographs, purchase ordera, results of 
analyses, etc,, demonstrating what aotions were taken. 

Track ND: 647526 	Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
30 TAC Chapter 290.48(s)(2)(C)(t) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation; 1424189 	 Comment Date: 07/10/2017 

Failure to verify the manual disinfectant residual analyzer once every 90 clays using chlorine 
sokelons of known concentration. 

During the Investigation, the investigator documented that the regulated entity did not have 
the correct calibration standards far the analyzer that the operator was using and therefore 
could not properly calibrate the meter. According to 30 TAG 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) The accuracy 
• of the manual disinfectant msidual analyzers shall be verified at least once every 90 days 
using chlorine selutlone of known concentrations, 
Recommended Corrective Action; Please submit a complience plan by Augusi 21, 21317. 
The plan )3h ouki include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the tornpletion of the corrections.. lf this violation has already been corrected, 
please submit compliance documentation, such as photographe, purchase orders, results of 
analyses, etc„ demonstrating what actione were taken. 

Track ele: 647527 	compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(A) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424189 	 Comment Date: 07/10/2017 

Fallureto have a SCBA readily accesslble outside the chlorinator room and immediately 
available to the operator In the vent o of ari emergenoy. 

During the investigation, die investigator observed that the regulated entity dicl not keep a 
8GBA either in the vehicle, at the office, or on-site at the plant. The operator stated that they 
are contracted with 13 fecilities and only have one SCBA to which only one operator Is 
actually performed a fit test on the SOB& According to 30 TAC 290.42(e)(4)(A) When 
chlorine gas is used, a full-face aelf-contalned breathing apparatus or eupplied air respirator 
that meets Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standanes for oonstructioo 
and operation, and a small bottle of fresh 'arnmenia solution (or approved equal) for testing for 
chlorine leakage shall be readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately 
available to the operator In the event of an emergency. 
'Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a compliance plan by August 21, 2017. 
The *in should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the completion of the corrections. lf this violation has already been corrected, 
please submit compliance documentation, auch as photographs, purchase orders, results of 
analyses, etc„ demonstrating what actions were taken. 

Track elo: 647528 	Compliance thle Date: To Be Determtneci 
30 TAC Chapter 410Arais)(1) 

Summery of Investigation Findings 	 • Pago 2 or 

131 



GARDEN ACRES SUBDIVISION 
	

investigation # 1424189 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424199 
	

Comment Date: 07/19/2017 

Failure to have well meters oailbrated at least once every three years. 

During the investigation, the investigator documented that the well meters for wells 1, and 2 
had not been callbratad within the last three years. According to 30 TAC 290.40(a)(1) 
Flow-measuring devices and rate-eittlow controllers shall be calibrated at least once every 12 
months, end well meters shall be calibrated at least once every three years. 
Recommended Corrective Actlon: Please submit a compllance plan by August 21, 2017. 
The plan should include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violation and a 
schedule for the completion of the correctlons. lf this violation has already been corrected, 
please submit compliance doournentaffon, such se photographs, purchase orders, resUlls of 
analyses, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken. 

Šurnmely of irmrodlgatiosi Findfrip 	 Pogo 3 of 3 
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TEXAS WATER SYSIINIS 
Are Investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 271 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phone: 903-597-5788 1ax: 903-526-0076 

Ms. Cara C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region 5 Office 
2916 Teague Drive 
Tyler,Texas 75701 

Aug. 17, 2017 

Re: Genien Acres Subdivision PWS ID No. oncio31,Inveatigition No. 1424189 ( Letter 
of July 21,2017 ) 
Dear lVls. Fisher: 

We submit this up dated compliance phtn *kr the Garden ACM system on the tracks at 
iste 
1. Track # 641523: We will take vessel down for repairs next 120 days 

2. Track 0647524: We will have the necessary updates added to manual in 60 days 

3. Track # 647525: We will make arrangements with adjaoent property owner to move 
fence to appropriate distance within. 120 days 

4, Track # 647526: New and current standards were ordered and placed into use ( copy 
of PO enclosed ) 

5. Track # 647527: We actually have 2 units and addressing the issue of more with the 
options of transit or fixed—because of oost lleed 120 days to resolve matter 

6. I'm& # 647528: 2ea 1.5 flanged meters have been.  ordered Ann  will be instalied next 
30 days- PO enclosed 

David L. Odle 
TWS Management 
Operating Company 

7891 _My 271 . TYLER, TPAAS 75708 (903) 595-2128 FAX (903) 526-0076 
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Purchase Order TWS Management, Inc. 

7891 IN Highway 271 
Tykir, TX 75708 

_ 
Date P.O. No. 

. 	. 
8/M2017 M31119 

Vendor 

UNDERGROUND urrtzrY SUPPLY 
3815 N.N.E. LOOP na 
TYLER, TX 75708 

Ship To 

TWS Management, Inc, 
7891 US Highway 211 
Tyke)  TX 75708 

' 
amyl 	' nptio ' 	• 	• 	osolini .' 	• 

. 	.. 
Ride . 6‘ter. 	- Ge -- Amount 

Parts 	. 

_ . 

1,5il FLANGED MEIER (REPALE METERS 
AT GARDEN ACRES) 

• 

, 

2 352.06 *IV& - -WILL 704.12 

. 
Total 	 8704.12 

—..._—_—...........m.... 
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111VO10E Nuresen 1 a588562 

DATE: 07131/2017 
Page: 1 

11===1111=1111=1=1 
Hach Company 

TOTAL: $392,67 

Fithr 

Ci 
REF. NOR  mit to: 

floch Company 
2201 Collections Cantor Dr 
Chicago A. tiatiP3 

_ 

3 
3 

471p348,1  

2207 Collection Center Drive 
Chicago, II_ 60693 
Phone: MOW 227-4224 

 

Moe you ordered.  online 
Order ad WMUCH.00141 

••••••••44. 

•••••1.61..r 

10566564 DO2086439 00000039267 073117 44. 	 

  

_ 	nod peg: 488 
	

Tray: • 2 	DETACH HERE 
	

Ortginal — 
AVICE NO  

PURCHASE 
ORDER 
HUMMER 

• 

10556562 	DATE17a1,2W 
M31100 

TERMS Net 30 Days From Invoice Date 
If 	m...........+64.............uatrtiOrkgnmm,••••••i....--. 

FREIGHT 
1 

C  ARRIER liFeS-611iiiPE --GrOunel " ---1 

11014141111in 	 1111010 

TEXAS WATER SYSTEM MC 
7891 US HIGHWAY 271 
TYLER, TX 757Cia.4002 
United States 

o 

a 
FI 	TExAs wATeR SYSTEM INC 

7894 US HWY 271 
TYLER, TX 7571S 
United States 

noun ezormogdlilos aro wok!. padtrigal, =nod, erkt1 bibotbd for ilethoiluM IR fhb mist' slaws, cxportilion of Mesa oaromodaleismoyiscptir• *tow, Iblnilling.Puknina, inorkine or WAIN. 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION ITEM NO. QUANTITY UNIT PRICE En. PRICE 
SPEC COLOR STD, DPD CHLORINE HR 28933pa 1 171.00 171,00 

*TRACKING NUMBERS: InAn94100329405379 

DPD FREE CHLORINE ROT 10 ML, PK/1000 2105628 1 130.00 180.00 
1RACKING NUMBERS: iZa4891100321455379 

ORDER CONTACT: 
	

SUBTOTAL 
	

361.00 
DAVID ODLE 	 FREIGHT CHARGES 

	
41.67 

0032160700 	 TAX 
	

0.00 
Notes: 	 INVOICE TOTAL 

	
392.67 

j6 MEM 
PURCHASE AND ACCEPTANCE OF Pacolicrts) siaisar TO HACH COMPANY'S TERMS AND CONDMONS OF SALE, 

PUBUSNED ON HACH COMPANY'S WESSITE AT WMAN,HAON.COMITERMS 

For order dlearepanolee or product exchanges please call 000-227-4174 or 970469443050 to obtain Return Authorization. 
FEDERAL TAXID #42-0704420 

\L
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Brm W. Shaw, Ph.D., PA, Chairman. 
Toby Baku., Commissioner 
Jon Niermanu, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, PX., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON "ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ih)tocting Texas by Reducing andPretientino Poiltdon 

Sept0Inher 51  2017 

CERTIFIED MAIL 917J 9690 0935 0083 4068 26 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUES1E1) 

Mr. James IC Brown, President 
Garden Acres SubdivisiOn 
7891 US Highway 27-t 

Texas.757o874992, 

Re: 	Partial Compliance Letter for: 
Garden Acres Subdivision, located South of FRI 2206 on Poppy Lane, Longview 
(Gregg-County), Texas 
RN101376705; TCEQ Additional ID INTO.: 0920031, InveStigafion No,: 1435935 

Dear Mr. Brow= 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Tyler R.egion Office has received 
cornPlianee docunientation that you submitted August 21, 2017, for the alleged. violations noted 
dnring the investigation of the 145m-referenced facility conducted on June 28, 2o1.7. The 
compliance documentation was sufficient to resolve one of the alleged violations. Please sae the 
enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings. 

Please submit compliance documentation by the following dates and track numbers for the 
outstanding alleged violations: 647523, 647525, 6475u7 by &MUM/ 8, 2018; 645724 by 
November 4, 2017, and (347528 by October 5, 2017. The documentation should 
demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violations and may include photographs, 
purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment We look forward to.receiving your 
response for the remaining alleged violations. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ 
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory 
requirements. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Jennifer Smith 
in the Region 5-Tyler Office at (903) 535-5104. 

is1ier, Water Work Leader 
tlyler Region Office 

CCF/jrs 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
TaNgiegion q 2916 Teague Dr. - Tyler, Tram 757o.1-3754 • gos-585.51.po . Fax 9oB,s95.1562 
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GARDEN ACRES SUBDIVISION 

GREGG COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 092)031 

Investigation # 

inveabgatioA435936n  uate: 68/24/2017 

Track No: 647626 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 	. 
Investigation: 1424189 . 	 Comment Date: 07/19/2017 

Failure to verify the manual disinfeetant reaidual analyzer once every 90 days using chlorine 
šolutions of known concentration. 

During the Investigation, the investigator documented that the regulated entity did not have 
the correct calibration standards for the analyzer that the operator was tisIng and therefore 
could not preperly calibrate theyneter. A000rdIng to .30 TAC 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) The accuracy 
of the manual disinfectant resklual analyzera shall beverified at least once every 90 days 
using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. 

investigation: 1435935 	 Comment Date; 06/24/2017 

A file record review was eonducted by the TOEQ Tyler Region 5 ofke on August 24, 2017, to 
determine that status of tits outstanding alleged violation. 
Resolution; The regulated entity submitted en invoice showing that the regulated entity 
purchased the recommended standards for the current chlorine residual analyzer thatthe 
operator usea"on a daily basis. The documentation submitted has been reviewed by TOEQ 
'Tyler Region 5 and is adequate to resolve thls outstanding vlolatIon. The violation is resolved, 

Track No: 647623 	Compliance Due Date: 01103/2018 
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1424189 
	

COMMA Date: 07/10/2017 

Failure to have the interior surfaoe of the pressure tank Inspected every tive years. 

During the Investigation, the investigator doeumented that the intedor of the pressure tank 
had not been inspected every five years. According to 30 TAC 290.48(rn)(1)(B) Pressure 
tank inspections must determine that the pressure release device and pressure gauge are 
werldrig properly, the air-water ratio Is being maintained at the proper level, the exterior 
coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protection to ail metal surfaces, and the 
tank remains In watertight condition. Pressure tanks pmvided with an inspactIon pixt must 
have the interior surface inspected every five years. 
lavestigation; 1435035 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

Failure to have the Interior surface of the pressure tank inspected every five years. 

A file reoord review was cenducted On August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of January 3, 2018, in orderto corne into 
oompliance. Thls violation 41 be put under a compliant* schedule until the due date. 

summary 0 linvosttgatlan Pledings 	 Pogo t 03 
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Track No: 647625 
30 TAC Chapter 290A1(c)(1)(D) 

Compliance Due / De : 0110312018 

GARDEN ACRES 81113DIV1810N 	 investigation 6 1436936 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by January 3, 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate what aotions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photographs, purchase orders, results of analytee, etc. 

Track No: 847624 	Compliance Due Date: 1110412017 
30 TAc Chapter 29142(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424180 	 Comment Dath: 07/10/2017 

Failure to update the Plant Operations Manual with emergency contacts. 

During the investigation, the investigator documented that the regulated entity did not have an 
emergency contact list within the Plant Operations Manual. According to 30 TAG 290.42(1) A 
thorough Plant Operations Manual must be compiled and kept up-to-date for operator review 
and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with routine 
maintenance and repair procedures, with protecols to be utilized in the event of a natural or 
man-Made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, 
system officiais, and local/state/federal agencies to be oontacted in the event of an 
emergency, 
investigation: 1435936 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

Failure to update the Plant Operations Manual with emergency contacts, 

A file record review was conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding allegect violation. The regulated entity/ submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of November 4, 2017, In order to come into 
compliance. This violation will be put under a oompliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by November 4, 
2017. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photographs, purohase orders, results of analysee, etc. 

Alleged Violation: 
inveatigation: '1424189 	 Comment Dale: 07/10/2017 

Failure to prevent livestock within 50 feet of water supply well *1 and #2. 

During the investigatiod, the investigator observedehat both water wells 01 and f2 where 
within 15 feet of the adjoining property line which has goats on the property. According to 30 
TAC 290.41(0)(i)(0) Livestock in pastures shafl not be allowed within 60 feet of water eupPly 
wells. 
investigation: 1435935 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

Failure to prevent livestock in4thin 50 feet of water supply Well #1 and Well #2, 

A file record review was conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted dooumentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of January 3, 2018, in order to come into 
compliance. Thls violation will be put under a cornpliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by January 3, 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the 
violation ond may include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, eta 

Trabk No: 647527 	Compliance Due Date: 01/03/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(A) 

Alleged Violation: 

Slummy of fnvedlgotton Pindtrtga 	 Pop ors 139 



GARDEN ACRES BusDivisION 	 investigation # 1435938 
15irtis 	14241To 	 Commentbate: 07/10r017 

Failure to have a SCSA readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately - 
available to the operator in the vent o of an emergency. 

During the investigation, the Investigator observed that the regulated entity did not keep a 
SCBA either In the vehiele, at the office, or on-site at the plant. The operator stated that they 
are contracted with 13 facilities and only have one SCBA to which only oneoperator is 
actually performed a fit test on the SCE& Accordieg to 30 TAC 290,42(e)(4)(A) When 
chlorine gas Is used, a full-face self-conteined breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator 
that meets Occupational Safety arid Health Administration (OSHA) standards for construction 
and operetion, and a email bottle of fresh emmonia solution (or approved equal) for testing for 
chlorine leakage ehall be readily accessible outside the chlorinator roem and immediately 
available to the operator In the event of an emergency. 

Investigation: 1435936 	 Comment Date: 0/24/2017 

Failure to have a SCBA readily accessible outside the chlorinator toom and immediately 
available to the operatar in the event of an emergency. 

A file record review was coeducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of thls 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
20171  requesting a compliance due date ofjanaary a, 2018, in order to come into 
compliance. This violation will be put under a compliance sonedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by Jahuary 3, 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate whet actions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photogi'aphs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

	

•••••••••/ 	 

• Track No: 8471528 	Compliance Dtie Date:10108/2017 
3C1 TAG Chapter 290,46(6)() 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1424180 Comment Date: 07/49/2017 

Failure to have wall meters calibrated at least once every three years. 

During the investigation, the Investigator documented that the well meters for wplis 1, and 2 
had not been calibrated within the lest three years. According to 30 TAC 200.46(s)(1) 
Flow-measuring devices and rate-of-flow containers shall be calibrated at least once every 12 
months, and well meters shall be calibrated at least once every three years. 
Investigation: 1436985 	 Commeat Date: 08/24/2017.  

Failure to have well meters calibrated at least ence every three years. 

A file record review was conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on Auguat 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of October 5, 2017, in order to tome Into 
compliance. Thls vlolailon 	'bit put under a compliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Pleeee submit compliance documenhtion by October 6, 
2017, The documentation should demonstrate whet Bettina have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

summary of InveatIgation FIndings 	 PaFre 3 of 3 
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O. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary): - 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

ro7rAe, et", 

H5 - Garden Valley 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 2/28/2018 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Pet 	mit Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: r -  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit subrnitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

1 2 o o 8 

18. A. Are any improvernents required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

No. If yes, please explain: Yes 

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes 	X1No. If yes, please explain: 

  

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the City limits of a municipality or within district' 
boundaries? 	Yes FilNo  

If yes indicate  the nurnber of castomers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do  you currently purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from another source? —  Yes X No 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a f 	j Regular 	Seasonal 	Emergency Basis 

     

 

* Source: 

 

% of total supply: 

    

21. 	List the number  of existing connections  to be effected by this transaction. 
Water 

_ 
-c. Sewer 

-Non Metered -rmeter .,,,, -Residential Connection 
ta -5/8" or 3/4" meter ' -3" meter -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter • , -4" meter -Industrial Connection 
-1 1/2" meter -Other 4-- -Other 

 Total Sewer Connections 
. 

Total Water Connections: _ 	- 	• .8§ 	. 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name 
• 
Class Licenseti 

eili 4tt?gbri*nt x'  
: • • . . 	. 

.. 1. , 
- 
, . .. 

. .4. .. . 
. 	, 

c .. 

4• ' 

• 
• 

I Z " ' 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: iPlease See Attachment '1 1 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale rnap showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not cun-ently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general. location map delineating_the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land _ 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with rnetadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and rnan-rnade landmarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
An Investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 271 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phone: 903-597-5788 Pax: 903-526-0076 

MS Cara C. Fisher 
Water Work Leader 
Tyler Region 5 Offioe 
2916 Teague Drive . 
T34er,Texas 75701 

Jowly 3,2017 

Je: Notice of Violation at Garden Valley-Resort, 11/11995 systernn) 2120081, Investigation # 
13 70893 

Dear Ms fisher: 
We submit the following compliance plan for the Garden valley system on the tracks at issue: 

1. Traok # 625534: Test was preformed 10/20/2016 and a copy of results were faxed ( also mailed 
) to Samantha. Smith 12/5/2016 

2. Track # 625538: A11 of the baokflow tests wenn current and in a different fde and copies of 
same were faxed as well as mailed to Samantha Smith 12/5/2016 

3. Other points of ifitztest were also addmased in oorrespondence 

Thank you fur your considersiion of this plan and we will antioipate your response if further 
information is requiiivd . 

Sincerely, 

David L Odle 
Operation Manager 

co RB 

7891 Hwy 271 Tym, TAXAS 75708 (903) 595-2128 FAx (903)526-0076 
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' S' 	rely, 

.unin. W. 8baw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Merman% Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.B., _Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

February 28, 2018 

Mr. ked Brown, Owner 
Texas Water Systems Inc 
7891 US 27i 
Tyler, Texas 75708-4002 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation letter (NOV) for: 
Garden Valley Resort, located on FM1995, W of SH 110, S OfIH 20, Linclale 
(Smith County), Texas 
RN102666966 TCRQ Additional ID No.: 2120084 Investigation No.: 1472090 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmentei Quality ercEQ) Tyler 
Region Office received adequate compliance documentUtion on December 5, 2016 and January 6, 
2o1.7, to resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation, of the above-
referenced regulated entity conducted on October 13, 2016. Based on the information submitted, 
no further action is required concerning this investigation, Please see the en.closed Summaty of 
Investigation Findings. 

The Texas Commission on Envirmunental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the States environment If you or members of 
your staff have any cluestions, please feel free to contact Samantha Smith at the Tyler Region 
Offiee at (903) 635-5159,  

Ms. 	a C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

CCFASS 

Enclosures: gumnittry of Investigation Pindings 

TOM Region g ag16 TeNuaDr. • Tyler, Texas 757o1-3734 • PS-FM-goo • 'tax 9021954662  
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GARDEN VALLEY RESORT 
	

Investigation # 1412o90 

Investigation Date: 02/20/2018 
MTN COUNTY, 

Additional ID(e): 2120081 

Vjf#1E:fVL!f., 

Track No: 825634 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 

Alleged \notation: 

Investigation: 1370693 
	

Comment Date: 12/05/200 

Failure to provide records for the calibration Of the well meter within the past 3 years. The public water 
system's operating records must be accessible for review during inspections and be available to the 
executive director upon request. 

During the investigation on October 13, 2016, the investigator documented that Garden Valley Resort 
fatted to provide her with a record for the calibration of their well meter within the past 3 years. 

Investigation: 1472090 	 Comment Date: 02/21/2018 

This alleged violation is being resolved, as noted in the "resolution" section below, in response to the record 
review conducted on 02/201201a. 

Resohition: On 12/05/201B, the TCEQ lyler Region Office received compliance documentetion from 
Garden Valley Resort contalning their irwoice and the test results for the calibration of their well meter, 

Track No: 625638 
30 TAC Chapter 29046(1)(2) 

Alleged Violation: • 
investig ation: 1370893 	 Comment Date: 12105/2016 

Failure to provide baokflow assembly test reports for Bass Lake RV Park and Garden Valley RV Park, 
The public water systerres operating records must be accessible for review during inspections and be 
available to the executive director upon request. 

During the Investigation on October 13, 2016, the investigator documented that Garden Valley Resort failed • 
to provide her with hackflow assembiy test reports for Bees Lake RV Park and Garden Valley RV Park. 

Investigation: 1472090 	 Comment Dale: 02/2112018 

This alleged violation Is being resolved, as noted In the "resolution" section below, In responSe to the record 
review conducted on 02/20/2018. 

Resolution: on 12/05/2016, the TGEQ Tyler Region Office received compliance documentation from 
Garden Valley Resort containing copies of their backfiow assembly tent reports fer Baas Lake RV Park 
and Garden Valley RV Pair over the course of 3 yeare. 

au mmity cf bwestlyation FludIngs 	 Paac 1 of 1 
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C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to con-ect the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary): 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

• 

„ • , 

em InfPrfnatio 

H6 - Mount Sylvan 
ro. Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 

transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 
-Name of Perrnitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

2 
	

I 1 :2 
	

4_ 

1/5/2618 • - 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PLTC 
standards? 1 

Yes 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

    

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes X No. If yes, please explain: 

     

19. Does the systern being transferred operate within the city limits of a rnunicipality or within district 
boundaries? I 	Yes 1. X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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20. Do you emently purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity front  another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	jSeasonal 

Yes -5Z1 No 
Emergency Basis 

0) Source: 
	 % of total supply: dm.% 

21. 	List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water -,,•,-,. 	Sewer 

- 	*• -Non Metered -rmeter -Residential Connection - . 
312 -5/8" or 3/4" meter -3" meter _. -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter -4" meter -Industrial Connection 
-1 1/2" tneter -Other .., -Other 

 Total Sewer Connections 
, 

Total Water Connections: 312 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name 
	

Class 
	

License# 
ßeeAdtaOment!K i • 	 • • , 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: F leabe_See 

a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 
area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 

b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with rnetadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landrnarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

FUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
An investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 2,71 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phone: 96-597-5788 Fax 903426-0076 

MS Cara C. Fisher 
Water Work Leader 
Tyler Region 5 Office 
2916 Teague Drive 
Tyler;fexas 75701 

February 21, 2018 

Re: Notice of Violation at Mount Sylvan Water Systom, ID 2120034, Investigation # 1455611 

Dear Ms Fisher: 
We submit ihe following compliance plan fur the Mt. Sylvan system for consideration on the 

tracks at issue: 
1. Traek# 663208: Because of age of well I/ 1 sealing block we will pour a new cap on this to 
resolve the problem on a more rrmanent basis withba 90 days of this response 

2. Track # 663225: What I would like for you to conskler for a tempotary solution; that is in fact 
we established a 1.5 " water connection with Crystal Water a couple a years ago with a regulated 
meter set rated st 50 gpm with a RPZ in place, this X feel brings us in compliance on several 
issues— at least until we get plant # 3 on line ( the operator failed to disclose this on the visit ) 

Thank you for your consideration of this plan and we will anticipate your response if further 
information or deification is required . 

Sincerely, 

David L. Odle 
Operation Manager 

cc RB 

7891 I-IVY 271 • TYLER, TExAs 75708 • (903) 595-2128 FAX (903) 526-0076 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
An Investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 271 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phone: 903-597-5788 Fax: 903-526-0076 

TCBQ 
Technical Review& Oversiglkt,MC 155 
P.O. Box 13087 
Anstin Tx. 78711-3087 

Re: Notice of Violation at Mount Sylvan Water System, ID 2120034, havestigation # 1455611 

Dear Team 
We submit the following compliance plan 

for the Mt. Sylvan system for consideration on the tracks at issue: 
1. Track 445270, invesfigsrion # 937901,145561_1,1216321: I would like for you to consider for 
an sanitary control exception Ever since investigation of 8/202011 we have tried numerous 
times to obtain easement, but have nevor had a positive response if any response at all. 
We have sent various Idlers by certified mail and they all came haek as well as numerous calls to 
dead end numbers as like the one I obtained from countty tax office this week. We also know 
that no one has resided there during this time frame, I have also enclosecl a picture of the property 
in question with relationship to our wells at plant # 1 Mount Sylvan. We have reached out in 
neighborhood flying te ohtahn information to purchase same with no success , We are attempting 
to connect with someone by means of social media also. If someone does come forward we will 
try -to obtain easement or purchase property and eliminate all structures This exception request ia 
for this single property because all other sauftary easements are in. place. 

Thank you for your consideration of this Plain &lid we will anticipate your response if further 
information or clarification is required . 

Sincerely, 

David L Odle 
Operation Manager 

7891 HWY 271 TYLER, TEXM 75708 (903) 595-2128 FAX (903) 526-0076 
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)3zyna W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Son bnerm,Wri, Commissioner 
Richaid A. Hyde, Pa, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protgding Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

January 5, 2018 

CERTIFIED MAIL 40.71. 9690 o985  oi.36 Bon 15 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Red Brown, Owner • 
Mount &Ann Water System 
7891 US 271. 
Tyler, Texas 75708 - 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for the Compreliensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Mount Sylvan Water System, located at FM 724 & SH no N, northwest of 1Yer 
(Smith Coimty), Texas 
RN1o1.195238, TCEQ Additional ID No.: 2120034, investigation No.: 145Etn 

Dear Mr. BroWn: 

On December 13, 2017, Miss Samantha Smith of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced systexn 
to evaluate compliance whh applicable requirements for public -water supply systems. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists thc investigation findings. During the investigation, certain 
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. 

Please submli. a coiauce plan - by February 5, 2o18, for.  the following 
outstanding alleged vlo ations by track nos.; 663208, and 663225. The plan shouild 
include the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violations and a 
schedule for the completion of the corrections. If the violatiom have already been 
eorrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, 
purchase order, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken. 

In addition, please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, 
. purchase order, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken .to reach full 

compliance by July 5, 2018, for the following outstanding alleged violations, by 
track nos.: 4452705 557494, 66322o, 663222, and 663226. 

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cited. applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtctirting 
wav Rulet (GI 032) are located on our asency website at iglixj/www.treq.texas.gov  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may (TO  and request 
one from either the Tyler kegion Office at (9o3) 535-5i.o0 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028, 

TCBQ Regions • 2916Teague Dr, Tom,  Texas 7s701-8734 • 9Oe-.525-606  • Pot 0o9-5984562  

Auatintleadquatterst sm-6189-i000 • tcotgoxan.gov  • How in ow customer servirx? tesq,tems.goviotertomorstavq 
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Mr. R.ed Brown, Owner 
January 5, 2018 
Page 2 

The TCRQ appreciates your assistance in this matter: Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCE,Q enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged 
violatims as required in order to protect the States environment. If you have additional 
information. that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) 
doeamented in this notice, Should you choose to do so, you must noti ,  the Tyler Region Office 
within to days from the date of this leiter. At that time, Mr. Ross B. Morgan, Water Section 
Manager, will schedule a violation review meetmg to be condated within 2.rdays from the date 
of this letter. However, pleese be advised that if you decide to participate in the vidation review 
process, the TCEQ may gill require you to adhere to the compliance sehedule•irmlucled in the 
attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the 
status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your Staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Miss Smith itt the 
TAer Region, Office at (903) 535-5i5e. 

Sin :rely, 

to I 
Me. 	C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 

. Tyler Region Office 

ceF/SSS 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 
	

Investigation # 1456811 

, SMITH COUNTY, 
	 investigation Date: 12/1312017 

Additional M(s): 2120034 

Track No: 446270 	Compliance Due Date: 07/0612018 
30 TAC Chapter 290A1(c)(1)(F) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 937961 	 , Comment Date:, 08/26/2011 

Vetere toOtain, for each Welt, elther eaniteey contrel easelnents of an es:Cep-Von from the executive 
director. A sanitary eatement oovering all proPerty within 160 feet of each'w.ell 160660 must be secured 
from ed)acent landowners and recorded at the county courthouse to ensure that hazaris WI not develop 
iri each weirame. Residential type wells Withlo the easement Mist be constructed to public water well 
standards, A copy qf the recorded document must be submitted tor our records, 

The water system may request an exception to this requirement by contacting the 
Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, 
Surveillance and Teohnical Assistance, at 
512 239 4463 or -4487. 

Please be reminded that all requests for exceptions must be In wilting and supported with adequate 
documentation, 

With the approval of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and enforce 
equivalent ordinances or land use resit-futons may substitute these docements for sanitary control 
easements. 

During the Investigatiqn on July 28, 2011, the kwestigator documented in a conversation with Mr. Trimble 
that one of the sanitary control easements far Wells 1 and 2 had not been ebtained. 

Investigation: 121.6321 	 Comment Date: 12/3112014 

Failure to obtaln either sanitary control easements or an exception from the executive directoe for each well. 

During the investigation on Deoember 4, 2014, the investigator documented in a review of records said in 
speaking with Operator David Odle thatone of the sanitary control eaaernents for Wells 1 and 2 had not 
been obtained. Operator Odle reported that the adjacent landowner will not grant them the easement 
nestled. As a mutt, the water system is being advised one find time that it must obtain an exception from 
Austin. Otherwise, if compliance Is not achieved within the 180-day compliance deadline below, 
enforcement action may be initialed. 

The water system rnay request its sanitary control exception by contacting: 
TCEQ,- 
Technical Review & Oversight, MC 155, 
P.O. Box 13087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087; 
phone: (612) 239-4891% 
http://www.tceq.texas.eoWdrinkingwater/tratlexception  

Pleaao be reminded that all requests for exceptions rnust he in writing and supported with adequate 
documentation. 

Summary of fnvoetlgation Findinge 	 Paoj of 
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• MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 
investigalion: 1345129 

Investigation # 1456611  
Comment Date: 06/2412016 	— 

Failure to obtain either sanitary control easements or an exception from the executive director, for each 

A file record revIew Was oonducted ori July 20, 2018 to review compliance doournentation submitted by 
the water system on January 30, 2016. The docUmentatlon was tnsufficientio resolve the violation. 

'VI

I 

 ''4'1#41  Failure to obtain either sanitary control easements or an meption torn the executive director, forWells 1 and 
2. 

During the Investigation on 12/13/2017, the investigator documented that Mount Sylvan failed to obtain the 
lacking sanitary control easement for Wells 1 and 2. The water system must obtain an exception tam Austin 
for sanitary control for those wells. 

The water system May raquest its sanitary control exception by contacting TROT (Technical Review & 

I 	Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit comojiance documentation by 07/0612018 The 
.. 	documentation should demonstrate what actions have bpen taken to oorrect the violation and may 
it 	include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 

le4°" ?̀44 	  
Track Not 557494 	Compliance Due Date: 07/0612016 
30 TAC Chapter 290,41(c)(3)(P) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1216321 	 Comment Date: 01/02/2015 

Failure to provide an all weather access road to each well site. 

This matter was initially clted as an Additional Issue during tha previous investigation. No noticeable 
improvements have been made. 

During the investigation on December 4, 2014, the investigator observed that the water system failed to 
provide an all-weather road to Well 3. The road must be ableto hold up in the most severe weather 
conditions, to provide access to the well during an emergency repair endlor maintenance situstion. 

Investigation: 1345129 	 Comment Date: 0812412018 

A file reoord review was conducted on July 20, 2016 to review compliance documentation submitted by the 
water eyatem on January 30, 2015. The documentation was insufficient to resohte the violet*, 

Investigation: 1455611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to provide an ail weather access 'road to each well site. 

During the irwestigallon on 12/13/2017, the investigator obaerved that Mount Sylvan failed to provide an 
all-weather road to Well 3. The road must be able to hold up In the most severe weather conditions, to 
provide access to the well during an emergency repair and/or maintenance.sltuation, 

Slnos this violalon is being brought forward a third time within the past 6 years, It le being given a 180-day 
compliance deadline. 

Summary of irwactigatlos rladingš 	 Papa 2 06 

vestigation: 1455611 	 Comment Date: 12/2012017 

Oversight Team) at (512) 239-4691, 	, 
or by website link: 
http://www.tceq.texas.govtdrinkingwater/trottexceptIon.  
or by mailing address: TCEQ / Technical Review & Overeight MC 155 I PO. Box 13087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087. 

Since thia vio)ation la being brought forward a third the wltbln the past 5 years, It is being Pen a 180-day 
compliance deadline. Otherwise, enforcement action may be initiated. The water syetem is ancoisaged to 
let the Region Office know as Goon 8B it hears back from Austin Headquarters regarding its exception request 
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MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 	 lnyestlgation # 1486811 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit complianoe documentation by 07/08/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken It) correct the violatloh and rnay 
include photographs, purchaae orders, results of analyses, etc. 

. 	,  
Thick No:042108: 	Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
30 TAC Chapter 290,48(m) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1455811 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block surrbunding Well 1. 

During the investigation on 12113/2017, the investigator observed that the concrete sealing block had 
cracked in half, potentially exposing the aquifer to *sot contamination. At a minimum, Mount Sylvan 
WS should use a flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound to seal the crack if possible. A new slab or 
additional ooncrete may be required, but the water system must exercise extreme caution during any 
repair not to introduce contamination into the area'Immediately surreunding the casing. 

Recommeecied Corrective Action: Pleaae submit a oompllance plan by 02108/2018. .The plan should 
inctude: 	. 
(1), the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violations, and 
(2) a schedule for the completion of those corrections. 
If this violation has already been collected, please submit compliance documentation, such as 
photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, elo„ demonstrating the aelions that were taken. 

Track No: 663220 	Complianoe Due Date: 07/08/2010 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(b)(1)(D)(i) 

Alleeed Violation: 
investigation: 1456611 	 Commerd Date: 12)20/2017 

Failure to meet a well capacity of 0,6 gpm per connection. 

Weil capacity required: 0.6 gpm I conn X 311 corm = 187 gpm. 
Weil capacity provided: 25 + 23 + 84 + 21.5 ra 153.5 gpm. 
153,5 gprn provided are 82% of 187 gpm required, resulting In a deficiency of 18%. 

Plans for a fifth well Were approved In May 2912, but as of tale investigation on 1211312017, Well 5 had not 
been drilled. 

Due to the sevefity (alba violation (greater than 10% deficient), this violation must be resolved within a 
180-day timeframe, Therefore, on or before July 6, 2018, sufficient well capacity must be provided In 
order to avoid Enforcement Ao6on, Be sure to communicate with the Regional Office once Well 5 Is put 
Into service. - 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compRance dooumentation by 07/0512018. The • 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violation and may 
Include photographs, purchase orders-, reaults of analyses, etc. 	- - 

Track No: 663222 	Compliance Due Date: 07/08/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 280.46(b)(1)(DM 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1455811 
	

comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. 

Summery of Inveettgotinn Findings 	 Page 3 sr 5 
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MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 
	

lnvestigatieo #. 1455811  

Tiotal storage capetoity required: 200 gal / corm X 311 corm 	62200 gallons. 
Total storage capacity provided: 20,000 4,  23,300 e 43,390 gallone. 
43,300 gallons provided are 70% of 62,200 gallons required, resulting in a deficiency of 30%. 

Plans for Plant a were aPprOVed Eh December 2013, but as of the Investigation on 12/13/2017, the plant 
was not constructed. 

Due to the severity of the violation (greater than 10% deficient), this violation must be resolved within a 
180-day timeframe. Therefore, on or before July 6, 2018, eufficient storage capacity rnust be provided in 
order to avoid Enforcement Action. • Be sure to communicate With the Regional Office once Plant 3 is put 
into service, 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compance documentation by 07105/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correot the violation and may 
include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc 

Trace No5 	Compliance.Due Date: To Be Determined 

30 TACChapter 290.46(b)(1)(D)(ffi) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1465811 	 Comment Date:12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a Sent'CO pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection. 

Service pump capacity required: 2.0 gpm CDnn X 311 corm gz 822 gpm. 
Service pump capacity pnevided: 95 + 95 + 135 4. 158 + 88 e 671 gpm. 
571 gpm provided are 92% of 622 gpm required, resulting in a deficiency of 8%. 

Piens for Plant 3 were approved in December 2013, but as of the investigation 4:in 12/13/2017, the 
plant was not constructed. Be sure to communicate with the Regional Office once Pient 3 is put into 
serVice. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please sebmIt a compliance plan by 02/0512018. The plan should 
include: 
(1) the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violations, end 
(2) a schedule for the completion of those corrections, 
lf thle violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as 
photographs, purchase orders, resUlts of analyees, eto., demonstrating the actions that were taken, 

Track No: 663226 , 	Compliance Due Date: 07/05/2018 • 
30 TAG Chapter 200,45(b)(1)(D){1v) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation; 1456611 
e 	  

•Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

 

Failure to meet a pressure capacity of 20 gallons per connection. 

Pressure storage capacity required: 20 gal I corm X 311 corm 	6,220 gallons. 
Pressure storage capacity provided: 900 4- 1,600 4- 2,600 e- 4,900 gallons. 
4,900 gallens provided are 79% of 6,220 gallons 'required, resulting in a deficiency of 21%. 

Plans for Plant 3 were approved in,December 2013, but as of the Investigation on 12/13/2017, the plant 
was not constructed. 

' Due to the severity of the violation (greater than 10% defident), this violation must be resolved within a 
180-day timeframe. Therefore, on or before July 5, 2018, sufficient creature tank capacity must be 
provided in order to avoid Enforcement Action, Be sure 10 communicate with the Regional Office once the 
plant is put Into service. 

&UMW of Investigation Findings 	 Page 4 of a 
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, 	MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 
	

hwestigation # 1465611 

Recommended Corrective Action: flease submit compliance documentation by 07106/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violation and may 
include photographs, purchase orders, results of anayses, etc., 

summary of Invootlgation rIndlogo 	 Pogo 6 of e 	156 
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otorsor Serer, stePi n offnatian 

  

1-17 - Rosewood 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: lotialmtp  

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit Nurnber: 
-Name of Perrnitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

21 3 e 	o 2 6 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

 

Yes 

 

No, If yes, please explain: 

     

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? L Yes r5z1  No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):  
Description of the Required Improvement 

	
Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

•  
• 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/112014 
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20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 
,1Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular I 	IS ea sonal 

Yes X  No 
Emergency Basis 

a Source: 1% of total supply: 

   

21. List the number ofexistìi-ig connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered -2"meter • -Residential Connection 
.149 -5/8" or 3/4" rneter -3" meter -..!' -Commercial Connection . 

.. 	. 
• - -I" meter -4" meter ' -Industrial Connection 

-I 1/2" meter -Other - 	-Other ,. • 
Total Water Connections: 199 - Total Sewer Connections 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minhnum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the narne, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

 

Name Class 

 

License# 

  

See.  Attach-meth...1K' 

      

       

       

       

       

       

       

24. Attach the following rnaps with each copy of the application: IP.  .1P„ase See Attachment 'I' 

a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 
area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 

b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in. a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy rnaps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarics, OT 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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[km W. SLIM MA, PÆ., Chohnan 
Toby Baker, Commonev 
Jon Niermann, COMMiSs bag!,  

Riebard A. ilyde, P.E„ Dcorattivetifeer.60 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONIENTAL QuAuTir 

Protecting Dots by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 14, 2016 

CERTIFIED IMA1L 9171 9690 0985.0083 5306 o6 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. James K. Brown, President 
Texas Water Systems, Inc. 
7891 Highway 271 
Tyler, 'RUM 75708-4002 

Re: 	Notice of ViOlation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
RosewoodWS, Located on Mimosa Rd 8 off SH 154 in Rosewood., (Upshur County), Texas 
RN1011.824.75, TCEQ Additional ID: 2,10oo26, Investigation No, 1364.5oo 

Dear Mr, Brom: 

On September 27, 2016, gs, Jennifer Brewton of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) 11Yler Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system 
to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. Ertelosed is 
a sununary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain_ outstanding 
alleged-violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required, as well as an 
additional issue which requires your attention. 

Please submit compliance documentation, such as a, photograph, purchase order, etc., 
demonstrating what actions were taken by January 12, 2017, for the following optstancling 
alleged violations: 544845 and 61.9740. 

Additionally, please submit compliance documentation., such as a photograph, purchase order, 
etc„ dernenAtrating what actions were taken by April 14, 2017, for the following outstanding 
alleged vtolatioxis: 544843 and 619741. 

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www,teeq,lexas.gov  fer your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of tWa brochure /nailed to rill, you may call and request 
one from either the Tyler R.egion Office at 903-535-5100 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering team at 512-239-0028. 

TC23,4211egion 5 z9a.6 Teague Dr, • Tyler, Texas 75701-3734 9o8-535-5too - rat 9 o2-5994562 

Maio REnlatWalters: 512-2591000 • teeq.MOUSZOV 	HOW lour anemia genie* iteqtexas,gov/eustomersurvey 

printod an inttcycktn DEmer using vonntable- based It* 
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Mr. James K. Brown, President 
October 14, 21316 
Page 2 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter, Please note the the Legislature has granted 
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that yoa will resolve the alleged violations as required in 
order to protect the States environment, If you have additional information that we are unaware 
of, you have the opportunity to contestlhe violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify tho Tyler Region Office within lc days from the date of this letter, 
At that time, Mr. Ross Morgan, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting 
to be conciliated within 2 1 days ,from the crate of this letter. However, please be advised that if 
you decide to participate in the violatiort review prooess, the TQEQ may still require you to adhere 
to the compliance schedule included in the attached Simunary of Investigation Findings until an 
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or mcxnbers of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms, Jennifer 
Brewton in the Region. Vlyler Office at (903) 5354515o. 

Sincerely, 

M. ara C. Fisher 
Work I..eader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

CCF/JCB 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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ROSEWOOD WAIrell SYSTEM 

, UPSHUR COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 2300026 

investigation # 

investIRMBate: 09/27/2016 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1187152 
	

Comment Date: 0812212314 

Compliance Due Date: 04/14/2017 
0.43(c) 

Track 
30 TA 

121.712'  

Failure tbmiintalriground storage tank in arid accordance witi:t AWWA eteriderrle. 	• 

During the Investigaflon, the Investigator observed through tank Inspection forms and visual 
inspeotlon that the flberglaes 0.0086 MG ground Storage tank at the Harmony Plant was in 
poor condition. Specifically, the hatch was rusted and 'flaking around the edges, there was a 
noticeable depression on the roof which would be prone to pending, and them wee significant 
evidence of patchwork to several areas. Also noted was the hatch onthe 0.02016 MG 
ground storage tank at the Rosewood Plant was in need of repair. 	 • 

Investigation: 13645D0 	
• 
	 Comment Date: 09Iar2O18 

See previous comments. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by April 14, 
2017. The docunientation should demonstrate what actions have been taken and may include 
photographs, pUrchase erdere, resUlts of analyses, etc. 

Track 146: 544845 U  Compliance Due Date; 01112/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(0(3)(0) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: .1187152 	 Cornment Date: 08/12/2014 

Failure to have well enclosed in an intruder resistant fence. 

During the Inveatigatien, the investigator obsenred the well at the Harmony Plant was not 
encloeed In a fence. 
Investigation: 1364500 	 Comment Date. 09/30/2016 

See previous comments. 

-During the investigation, the investigator documented that the well at the Harmony Plant had 
been -enclosed in a chain link fence, however there was no gate to access the well head. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Meese submit compliance documentation by 01112/2017. 
The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken and may Include 
photographs, purchase orders, restilte pf analyses, etc. 

Track No: 619740 	Compliance Due nate: 01/1212017 
30 TAC Chapter 290,46(te)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Invesfigation: 1364500 

Failure to conduct annual tank Inspections. 

Comment Date; 09/30/2016 

   

SiOntnary of Investigation rindIngs 	 Page 1 0f4 
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ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEM 
	

investigation 1364500 

During the investigaticn, the investigator docurnented the most recent tank inspection results 
provided for the water system were from 2013. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 01/12/2017. 
The documentstlon should demonetrate what actions have been taken and may Include 
photographs, purchase orderer, results of analyses, etc. 

Tra 	No: 619741 	Compflanee Due Date: 04/14/2017 
30 AC Chap 	0.411(b)(1)(C)(1l) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1364600 	 Comment Date: 09130/2016 

Failure to provide a rnInImumlotal storage capacity of 200 gallons par connection. 

Dieing the investigation, the investigator documented the capacity for total storage was at 
113%. The current calculations are as follows: 

Required: 46-(galions per oonhection) x163 (current connections) e• 6.033. 	. 
Provided: 0.02896 me 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by April 14, 
2017. The documentation should demonstrate What idiom have been taken and may include 
photographs, purchase ordere, result& of analyses, etc. 

Your water system must be mcdified to meet this requirement to assure adequate pressure Is 
maintained. These modiffeatIons can include Interconnecting with another system with a 
contractual agreement that they will provide adequate pressure for all or part of yeur system. 

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director pnior to making 
any sIgninceht change or addttion to ths system's preduction, treatment, storage, or distribution 
facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the proposed changes 
upon request.. In addltion, the system can obtain a contractual agreement with another system 
to provide the required deficit in the amount of pressure maintenance facilities. 

The water system may request an exception to.these requirements by wilting to TCEQ, Water 
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 155, p.O. 
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (612) 2394691. 

Track No: 544844 
.30 TAC-Chepter 290.:43(d)(3) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 11B7162 

 

Comment Date: 08/12/2014 

     

Failure to previde an in-ilrie filter on alr injection lines. - 

During the investigation, the investigator docuMented the air injection line at the Harmony 
Plant was missing an In-line filter. 
Investigation: 1364500 	 • 	Cornment Date: 09/30/2016 

See previous comments. 

Resolution: During the investigation, the investigator observed an ireline alr filter had been 
installed on the air Injection line. This alleged violation will be resolved. 

Track Ncyj 644846 
30 TAG Cbaptor 290.43(c)(1) 

Summary of hvbstIgition Ridings 	 Pogo 2 of 4 
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ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEM 
	

investigation 1364500 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1187152 
	

Comrnent Date; 08/1212014 

Failure to have mesh soreen on air vent for groued storage tank. 

During the Inveetlgation, the investigator observed the 0,02018 NIG ground storage tank at 
the Rosewood Plant did not have a screen on the alr vent. 
investigation: 1364600 	 Comment Date; 00130/2016 

see previous comments. 

Resolution: During the investigation, the Investlgator observed the air vents on the ground 
storage tanks were provided with the oppropriate mesh screening. This alleged violation will be 
resolved. 

Track Kat 544847 
30 TAC Chapter 290,42(00 

Alleged Violation; 
investigation: 1187152 
	

Comment Date: 08/1212014 

Failure to have the hypochlorination container sealed. 

During the Investigation, the investigator observed the container use for hypochlorination 
had grocery bags inserted Into the moUth and was not air tight. 
Investigation: 1384500 	 Cornrnerit Date: 09130/2016 

See previous comments. 

Resolution: During the Investigation, the investigater observed a new hypoehlorination 
container had been installed that was properly sealed. Thla alleged violation will be resolved. 

Description 
	

Addltional Comtnents 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Pagm3 a! 4 
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ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEM 	 hwestioation* 
tem 8 	 unng the investriatIon, the investiga)or 

documented that the water system is operating at 
89% of pressure storage capacity arid 85% service 
purnp capacity. It should also be noted the water 
system's current well production capacity la at 84%. 
These are based on the following calculations: 

Well: Required-0.8 gpm x 163 con, ix 98 gpm; 
Provided-117 gpm 

PitissUre Storage: Required-20 gal. x 183 con, 
=0.00326 MG; ProvIded-0.00385 MG • 

Sentice Pump: Required-2.0 gpm x 163 con. = 
328 gprn: Provkled-384 gpm 

A retail public utility that possesses a certiticete of 
public convenience and necessity that haa reached 
85% of Ito capacity as compared to the most 
restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum 
capacity requirements in Chapter 290 of this title 
shall submit to the exeoutive &rector a planning 
report that clearly explains how the retail public ' 
utility will provide the expeeted aervioe demands to 
the remaining areas within the boundaries of its 
certified area. The water system is required to 
submit a planning report indicating what measures 
would be taken to increase capacity should the 
connections incmase. The planning report should 
be submitted within 90 days. 

summary tfir investigelon Findings 	 Page 4 of 4 
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-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18, A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or MC 
standards? 

No. If yes, please explain: Yes 

Description of the Required Improvernent Schedule to Complete Estirnated Cost 

:Ptb1i Aáter,of, Se 

   

  

,steFTIJnfcnatg) 

    

     

H8 - Stallion Lake 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Nurnber: 

Date of last inspection: 3/9/2017, 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

.-TCEQ Discharge Permit Number: 	W Q FT • 
-Name of Permitee: 

2 o 	4 

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? [ 	Yes X No. If yes, please explain: 

  

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and rneet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):  

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes {. iNo 

If yes, indicate_the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 
	water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular 	I Seasonal 

Yes  X  No 
Emergency Basis 

Source: 
	 % of total supply: 

21. 	List the nurnber of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered • -2"ineter 1 -Residential Connection 
123 -5/8" or 3/4" meter . -3" meter , .. 

-Commercial Comiection • . 
• . 

. -1" meter • . -4" meter , -Industrial Connection 
-1 1/2" meter . -Other • -Other 

Total Sewer Connections 
. 

Total Water Connections: • 123 - 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes. please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. 	List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

 

Name Class 

 

License# 

 

Se.e Atiachrnept 

     

      

      

      

      

      

      

iPleAso 	 T 24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: i 	— "- 	 j 
a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. lf transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county, 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, of 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Forrn 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1 /2014 
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Bryau W. Show, Pha, P. Chaimara 

'roby Baker, Commies iarkar 

Jon Niormann, Commissioner 
R1elmaY1 A, Hyde, P.H., BXBCIftift Direckw 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL ()wiry 
ProMdlug Texas by Reducing and Prinfrenting Pollution 

March 9, 2017 

Mr, Red Brown, Owner 
Texas Water Systems Inc. 
7891138 271 
Ver, Texas 75708-4002 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Stallion take Ranch, N frontage of US 20, W of CR 424, Undale (Smith Co.), Texas 
RN1o2321544, TCEQ Additional p 212o104, rnvestigation No, 1395920 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

On. FebmanT Zv'4, 2917, Saniantha Smith of the Texas Commission On Envirommental Quality 
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investi:n don of the above,referenced system to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations 
are being alleged as a result of this investigation.; however, please s eethe enclosed Summary 
of Investigation Findings that has Additional Issues which need your attention. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ens= 
protection of the States environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to oontact Miss Smith in the Tyler Region Office at 
(903) 535-5159,  

Ms ..-"dara C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

CCF/SS8 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCBQ Region • 2916 'Napo Dr. • Tylor, Texas 75701:3734 903-536-000 * Vox 9o:3.-595-1505 

Austin Headqurirterv 512-239-1000 • teecitexaa.gov  • How 'is OM customer Aervioe? teepexas,govicustomorsum,y 	
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STALLION LAKE RANCH 

, SMITH COUNTY, 

Additional ID(e): 2120104 

Investigation ff 1398920 

Investigation Date: )2/22/2017 

j _ 

peacriotion  
!tern 1 

 

'Additional_  Comments 
During the Investigation on 02/22/2017, the investigator 
documented that tit system's customer service 
agreement and Customer Service inspection forrn 
prohibited pipes and plpe fittings that contain more than 
8.0 % lead. 'They must be revised to 0.26 % lead, to 
reflect the currant•version -of Ride 290.48(l). 

 

     

 

Item 2 

 

During the investigation on 02/22/2017, the investigator 
observed a greater-than-1/18 inch gap at the cover of 
the overflow pipe on the ground storage tank (GST). 
The operator removed a thick layer of rust, which 
reduced the gap to within an approximate 1110 inch gap. 
This issue should be monitored to assure that there 
continues not to be a gap af mare than 1116 inoh. 

Slalom of tnvallgatial Modhins 	 Pawl 1 ni 4 
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Hiyan W. Shaw, Ph,D., PJL, Chairman 

Jon Mermann, Commissioner 

bully Lindley, Commissioner 

Toby tialcer, _executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 23, 2018 

Mr. James K Brown, President 
TEXAS WATER. SYSTEMS, INC. 
78911Thited States Highway 271 
Tyler, Texas 75708-.4002 

Re: 	Proposed Agreed Order 
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC.; RN102321644; Public Water Supply ID No. 2120104 
Docket No. 2o1S-1.o42-PWS-E; Enforcement Casa No. 56460 
FOR SETILEMENT PURPOSES ONLY 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

'The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Conamission" or 
"T(Q) is pursuing an enforcement action a,gainst TEXAS WATER. SYSTEMS, INC, for 
violations of the Texas Health 8.1- Safety Code and Commission Rules. These violations were 
discovered during a record review conducted on May14, 2018 through May 26, 2018, and 
documented in. a letter dated May 25, 2018, from the Taff) Dritildng Water Special Functions 
Section, 

Please find enclosed a proposed agreed order which we have prepared in an attempt to expedite 
this enforcement action. The order assesses an adrainistrative penaltir of $476, We are 
proposing a ono-time offer to defer $96 of the administrative penalty if you satisfactorily comply 
with. all the ordering provisions within 'the tinae frames listed. Therefore, the administrative 
Penalty to be paid is $381, The order also identifies the violations that we are addressing and 
identifies specific technical requirements necessary to resolve them: 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, we are available to discuss them in a conference 
in Austin or over the telephone. If we reach agreement in a timely manner, the TCEQ will then 
proceed. with the remaining procedural steps to settle tith matter. These steps include 
publishing notice of the proposed order in the Texas Register, and scheduling the matter for 
approval by the Commission. We believe ttat handlhig this matter expeditiously could save 
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. and the TCEQ a. significant amount of time, as well as the 
expense associated wilt litigation. 

Ericlosed for your convenience is a return envelope, If you agree with the order as proposed, 
please sign and return the original order Had the penalty payment (cheek payable to "TCEQ" 
and referencing TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC., Docket No. 2018-1042-PWS-E) to: 

P.O. Box 13087 'e Austbi., Tens 78711-a087 • 512-239-1000 • itecj.texasgov 

llow1i inr cliattater service? tceq.texas.micitstoraersurvey 
pIi1erI att recycled piver 
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Mr. James K. Brown 
Page 2 
August 23, 2018 

Vinancial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

Should you belieye you are imable to pay the proposed administrative penalty, you may claim 
financial inability to pay part or all of the penalty amount. In order to qualify for financial 
inability to pay, the penalty must exceed $3,60 o and be greater thdn 1% of annual gross 
revennes, If this is the case, please contact us immediately to obtain a list of financial disclosure 
documents that must be submitted within 3o days of the receipt of this letter. These documents, 
once properly completed and submitted, will be thoroughly reviewed. to determine if we agree 
with the claim of financial inability. Please be aware that if financial inability is proven to the 
satisfactiou. of staff, discussions pertaining to the penalty amount adjustment will focus only on 
deferral aed not on waiver of the penalty amount. 

You maybe able to perform or contrlute to a Supplemental. Enviromnental Project (sEr), 
which is a project that benefits the environment, to offset a portion of yoUr penalty. If you are 
interested in performing an SEP, you must agree to thapenalty amount and ' 
subxnit an SEP proposal within 30 days of receipt of this proposed order. 

For additional information about-die types of SEPs available and eligibility 
criteria, please go to the TCEQ's web site link at litip://www.teeq.texas.gov/legalfsep/,  
or contact the Enforcement Coordinator listed_ below. 

Please note that any agreements we reach are subject to final approval in accordance with 
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(a), 

• 
If we cannot reach a settlement of this enforcement action or you do not wish to 
participate in this expedited process, we will proceed with enforcement under the 
Coxmnission's Enforcement Rules, 3o TEL ADMIN. CODE ch. 70. Specifically, if the 
signed order and penalty are not mailed and postmarked within. 6o days from the 
date of this letter, your case will be forwarded to the Litigation Division and this 
settlement offer, including the penalty deferral, will no longer be available. The 
enforcement process deecribed in 3o TRX. ADMIN. CODE ch. 70 requires the staff to prepare and 
issue an Executive Director's Preliminary R.eport and. Petition to the Commission. If you would 
liketo obtain a copy of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE ch. 70, or any other TCEQ rules, the rules 
themselves and the agency brochure entitled. Obtaining TCEQ Rules (GI-032) are located on our 
agency website at bttpiliwww.teocbtexas.gov  for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of 
this brochure mailed to you, you niay call and request one from the Central Office Publications 
Orderieg Team at (512) 239-0028, 
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Mr. James K. Brown 
Page 3 
August 23, 2018 

For any questions or comments about this matter or to arrange a meeting, please contact 
Mr. Austin Renck of my staff at (512) 239-6155. 

Sincerely, 

negan Hamilton, Manager 
F.nforcornent Division 
Texas Commission on Envkonmenral Quality 

MH/ah 

•gnelosures: Proposed Agreed Order, Penalty Calculation Worksheet, Site Compliance 
History, Return Envelope 

cc: 	Mr. Randy Lovejoy, 7891 United States Highway 271, Tyler, rrexR8 75708-4002 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

§. IN THE MATTER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION • 
WNCERNING 
TEXAS WATIM SYSTEMS, INC. 
RN102321544 

BEFORE THE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

ETWIR.ONMENTAL QUAIITY 

S. 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2o18-10.42:-PW&E 

1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

On 	 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Qrality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. (the 'Respondent") under the authority of 

& SAFETY Com oh. 34i. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the 
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent: together stipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply located north of Interstate 
Highway 20, two miles west of State Highway no in Smith County, Texas (the 
"Facility"). The Facility provides water for human con smnption, has approximately io9 
service connections, and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 6o dus per year. 
As such, the Facility is a public water system as defined in 3o TEX, AMEN. CODE 
§ 290.38(71.). 

2. The Executive Director and. the Respondent agree that the TCEQ has jurisdiction to enter 
this Order pursnant to TKx. WATER CODE § 7.002 and Tn. HEALTH & $SAYETY CODE 
§ 341,049, ana that the Respondent is subject to TCEQ's jurisdiction. The TCEQ has 
jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Tce WATER CODE § 5,013 and TEK. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE § 341.031 because it alleges violations of TEX. HEALTH & SAFEIT CODE 
ch. 341 and the rules of thc TCEQ. 

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section n 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

4. 	4a administrative penalty in the amount of $476 is assessed by the Commission in 
settleinent of the violations alleged in.Seetion II ("Allegations"). The Respondent paid 
$381 of the penalty and $95 is I-inferred contingent upon the Respondent's timely and 
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Order. The deferred amount shall be 
waived only upon full compliance with all the terms and conditions contained in this 
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily cotnply with any of the terms 
or requirements contained in this Order, the Executive Director may demand payment of 
all or part of the deferred penalty amount. 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 
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5, The Executive Director and the Respondent agree On a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enfore.ement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 3o TEx. Alemete. 
CODE § 7o.lo(a). Any n.otice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or 
required in this action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the 
matter. 

6, The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas (OAGn) for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions hi this Order. 

7. This Order represents the complete and fully-integrated agreement of the parties. The 
provisions of this Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competentjurisdiction CPT 
other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Order unenforceable, the 
remelting provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

8. This Order shali terminate five years from its effective date OT upon compliance with all 
the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever ie later. 

De ALLEGATIONS 

During a record review conducted on May14, 2018 through May 25, 201.8i  an investigator 
documented that the Respondent: 

1. Failed to conduct water quality parameter sampling at the Facility's one entry point and 
the required distribution sample site, have the samples analyzed, and report the results 
to the Exec:dive Director for the June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 monitoring 
period, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 90,117(e)(2), (h), and (ì)(3). 

2. Failed to collect one lead and copper sample from the Facility's one entry point no later 
than 18 o de•ys after the end of the January e, 2015 through Deoember 31, 2017 
monitoring period during which the load and copper action levels were exceeded, have 
the samples analyzed, and report the. results to the Rxecutive Director, in violation of 
30 TEX. MAHN, CODF. § 290.1.17(d)(2)(A), (h), and (i)(). 

3. Failed to submit a recommendation to the Executive Director for source water treatment 
within 180 days after the end of the January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017 
monitoring period during which the lead and copper action levels were earceeded, in 
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.117(0(2)(4 

4. Failed to submit a recommendation to the Executive Director for optimal corrosion 
control treatment within six months after the end of the January 1, 2015 through 
December 31, 2017 monitoring period during which the lead and copper action levels 
were exceeded, hi violation of 3 0 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.117(f)(3)(A.). 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 2018-1042-PWS-E 
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In, DENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation ha Section II ("Allegation?), 

W. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, TIIEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALrTY ORDERS 
that: 

t. 	The Respondent is assessed a penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragaph 4, The 
payment of this penalty and the Respondent's compliance with all of the requirements 
set forth in this Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall 
not be =strained in any rnanner from requiring corrective action or penalties for 
violations which are not raised here, Penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" 
and shall be sent with the notation "Re: TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC,, Docket No. 
2018-1042-PWS-r to!' 

Finaneial AdministTation Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission_ on Environmental Quality 
P.O, 13ox13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3o88 

2, 	The Respondent shall nnftertake the follnwing technical requirements: 

a. • Collect one water quality parameter sample at the entry point and one water 
quelity parameter sample at the Facility's required distribution sample site on a 
quarterly basis through the first six-month monitoring periodl and ensure that 
the samples are analyzed and the results reported to the Executive Director, in 
accordance with 3o TEL Arum& CODE § 290.117. 

b. Within so days after the efective date of this Order, collect one lead and copper 
sample from the. Facility's entry point, have the samples analred, and report the 
results to the Executive Director, in aceordance with 30 TEX. ADKIN. CODE 
§ q90-117. 

e. 	Within 45 days after the effective date of OAS Order, submit written certification 
as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.e below, and include detailed 
supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records 
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2,h. 

d. 	Within 18o days after the effective date of this Order: 

i. 	Submit to the Executive Director an optimal corrosion control.treatment 
recommendation, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 294.117; and 

"First six-month Inonitoring period' refers to tbe January vt. through Juue 3o1h or July ill( through December 31d 
monitoring period that begins immediately after tile efrzetive date cala Order. 
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it. 	Submit to the Executive Director a source water lead and copper 
treatment recommendation, in accordance with 3o TEX. ADMIN. CODX 
§ 290.117. 

e. 	thir95 days after the effective date of this Order, submit written certification, 
and include detailed supporting documentation including photogaphs, receipts, 
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provisions Nos. 

2.d.i, and 2.d.ii. The certification shall be signed by the Respondent and shall 
include the following emtifbation language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached 
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals 
immediately responsible for obtaning the information, I believe 
that the submitted information is true, accurate and coMplete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and im.prisonment 
for knowing violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 1.49A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Drinking Water Special Functions Section Manager 
Water Supply Division, ivrp 155 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
.P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. 	All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied. 

The duties and provisions imposed by tbis Order shall apply to and be binding upon the 
Respondent. The Respondent is ordered to give notiee of this Order to personnel who 
maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Order. 

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any 
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Ordez., upon a written and 
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent 
shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the 
Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination 
of what constitutes good Cause rests solely with the Executive Director. Extension 
requests shall he sent to the Order Compliance Team at the address listed above. 
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6. This Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in 
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (i) enforce the terms 
of this Order; or (2) pursue violations of. a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, 
or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a 
statute. 

7. This Order mky be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which together shall 
constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Order may be copied, scanned, digitized, 
converted to electronic portable document format (pdf"), or otherwise reproduced and 
may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, including but not limited to 
facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature affixed to this Order shall 
constitute an orighial signature for all purposes and may be used, filed, substituted, or 
issued for any purpose for which an original signature could be used. The term 
"signature" shall include manual signatures and true and accurate reproductions of 
manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or authorized by the person or 
persons to whom the 8ignatures are attributable. Signatures may be copied or 
reproduced. digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, imprinting, 
lithographing, elecfronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other means or 
process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. Ili this paragraph exclusively, 
the ternis: electronic transmission, owner, person, writing, and written, shall have the 
meanings assigned to them under TIM BUS. ORG. CODE 

8. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this 
fully executed Order slita be provided to each of the parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For tho Commission 	 Date 

For the Executive Director 	 Date 

I, the undersigned.,-have read and understand the attached Order. I am authorized to agree to 
the attached Order, and I do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further 
acknowledge that theTCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying 
on such representation. 
I alsu understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this Ord.er 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

• A negative impact on compliance history; 
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
▪ Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 

additional penalties, andfor attorney fees, or to a collection agency;- 
• Increased. penalties in ary future enforcement acliotts; 
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; and 
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorizedby law. 

in additidn, any falsification of any eampliance doeumenis mu result in criminal prosecution. 

Signature 	 Date 

Name (Printed or typed) 	 Title 
Authori.zed Representative of 
TEXAS WxrER SYSTEMS, rme. 
u 	rnailing address has thanged, please check this box andprOuide the new address below: 

Instructions; Seod the original, signed Order with penally payment to the Vinancial Adtpinistration Division, 
Revenue operations Section ut the address in Ordering Provisiou i offhis Order. 
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Tills violation Final Assessed Penalty (adittsted for Orsks) 1 	 

Dame Penalty 

• • 	;.:,. 
• 

Release 
Actual 

Potential 

Fa
sinest6n

-- 

• Harm 
M or 	Nodeeite minor 

• Hr Percent r o.o% 

•'-`:'''""• 	-•",4tF"':'; 
ma or 	Moderate iglinor 

.mm1 

•±- 

• • 	• 	 ' 	• 	: 	I • • Percent 

V.V140*-*4 

,L 

j  Number of violation days Number of Violation Eventst 	1 	I  

	--••-•---.-••••••••••com.,mm 

. - „ 	. 
100% of the rule requirement Was apt met, 

$9SD 

". 

181 

'•••' 	 • 
TExAs WATER SYSTEMS, N. 
56460 
itil1023215/121 
Pubilc Water Supply 

&gin lienck  
5  

30 Tex, AdMin. Code § 2904 11.70)(2)0) • 

Failed bo submit a rocorarnenciation to the Executive mrector for source water 
. treatment withli 180 clays alter the end of the January 1, 2015 through' 

13 ecembei' 314 2017 racnitering period during which the teed and copper action . 	. ... 	 levels were exceeded, • - 	. . 	 . 	• 

• - • •• • -•-• 	••.e. 

P.P1.11 
PA* kOWslaa 4 (Apnif 2014) 

PCP! fievisim Mach 26, 204 



One single event is recoMMended. 

• - • • • 	• ----- • • 

Screening Date 
Respondent 
Case /D No. 

Reg. Nit, Reference No. 
Media [Stetutel 
got Goordinatcir 

Violation Numbe 
Rule DOM 

Violation Description  

8-3un-2018 	 Dpcket No. C)1.8-1.042:PWS- 
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 
56460 
RN102321544 
Public Water Supply 
Austin klenck 

4 

Policy Revision 4 (.siptli 2014) 

PCW Revision .P4airis 26, ZOI4 

31) Tex. itdmin," Code § 290.117(0(3)(A) 

Failed to submit á recommendalon to The Executive Director for optimal egrogon 
control treatment within six months after the anent` the January 1, 2015 througb 

December 31, 2017-  monitoring period ailing whlth the lead anti copper action 
leyeleilefe exceeded. 	- 

131ise Penalty 

%.7 
" 	 Harm 

J7...V..Z.,t; • 

Matrix 
Notes 

Release ' 	Major 	Moderate 	Minor 
Actual 

Pctentla 

Falsification 	Ma or 	Moderate 	Minor 
Percent' 
	

5.0%1 

- 	• 
• . 	- • 	.. 	: 	. , 	 . 	• 	 • - 	• 

	

• 	
of.the rois re,gulnernentiras notrnet. • 

	J Percent omtl  

   

• :` 

liNumber of violation days 

Violation Base Penalty 
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berm NOs./m0Y 	NOVto-earaP/satt'  ementon'or 
Extraordinary 

Ordlna 
N/A 

.-Aeaktititri 

Notes 
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for 

this violation, 

Weida° Subtotal 

. 	 OctotUlpry'rt,tinit.'rest. ....-.. 10:04110bIlia.  6.1.4fali:ffOk-tWilkit4t1014 

Estbnated eS Amount 

This violation Mimi Aseenond Penalty (adjusted tor limits)! 	  

• . 	•. 	• 	. 
$6131 Violation Final Penalty Total 

Nymber of Violation Events 

T.  

$50 



The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. 
To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357. 

Compliance History Report 
Compliance History Report for CN600629893, RN102321544, Rating Year 2017 Which laclude8 Compliance History (CH) 
components from September J., 2012, through August 31, 2017. 

Customer, Respondent, CN600629893, TEXAS WATER 	 Classificqtian I UNCLASSIFIED 	Rating: 	 
• or Qwner/OperatOrt 	SYSTEMS, INC. 

Regulated Entity: 	RN102321544, Stallion Laka Ranch 	Classification: NOT APPLICABLE 	RaUng N/A 

Complexity Points: 	N/A 	 Repeat Violator: N/A 
CH Group: 	 14 - Other 
Location: 	 LOCATED NORM OF INTERSTATE HIGHW.AY 20, TWO MILES WEST OF STATE HIGHWAY 11.0 IN sturi-i 

COUNTY, TEXAS 

TCEQ Region: 	 REGION 05 - TYLER 

ID Number(s): 	 PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 2120104 

Compliance History' Period: September 01, 2012 to August 31., 2017 	Rating Year 2017 	Rating Date: 09101/2017 

Date Compliance History Report Prepared: July 30, 2018 

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement 

Component Period Selected: July 30, 2013 to 31_0 30, 2018 

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History. 

Name; Austin Henck 	 - PhOne: (512) 239-6155  

Site and Owner/Operator History; 
1) I-las the Site been In existence and/or operation for the full flve-year compliance period? 	• 	YES 
2) Has them been a (knoWn) change In ownership/operator of the slte during the compile= period? 	NO 

Components (Muitiltiedlal „for Vie Site Are Listed in Sectigas A - J  
A. Final Orders, court Judgments, and consent decrees: 

N/A 
B. Criminal convictions: 

N/A 
C. Chronic excessive emissions events: 

N/A 

D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS tnv. Track, No.): 
Item 1 	December 30, 2013 	(1139459) 
Item 2 	March 06, 2017 	 (1395920) 

E.. Written notices of violations (NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.): 
A notice Of violation represents 4 Written allegation of a violation of a specific regulatory requirement from the commission to a 
rogukild entity. A notice of violation is not a final enforcement action; nor proof that a violation has actually occurred. 

J. 	 Date: 12/08/2017 (1454479) 
Self Report? NO 	 Classification: 	Minor 
Citation: 	30 TAc Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(1) 
Description: 	Failure, by the systern, to Hush more frequently If complaints ere received and to 

maintain water sufficient water quality. 
2 	Date: 01./03/2018 (1485193) 

Self Report? NO 	 Classification: 	Moderate 

Citation: 	30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F 290.117(e) 
30 TAC Chaptor 290, SubChapter F 290.117.(h) 
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapixr F 290.117(1)(3) 

Description: 	LCR WQP MR Reduced 2017 - The-gystern felled to monitor for water quality 
parameters in accordance with "PcEQ rules Iwo tirnes during the Reduced 2017 
monitoring period at entry point location 23560 1-20 (EP001) end the distribution 
system. 

3 
	

Date: 05/03/2018 (1485193) 
Self Report? NO 	 Classification: 	Moderate 
Citation: 	30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F 290.1.17(d)(2)(A) 

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.1.17(11) 
30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter.  F 290.111(0(2) 

Description: 	LCR SOW MR OG/0112017 to 00[30/201,7- The systen1 felled lo monitor for 
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Port F: Question 28 

Confidential 

Operators Information 

184 



CONFIDENTIAL 

DOCKET NO.: 49260 

STYLE: Application of Texas Water Systems, Inc. and Undine Texas, LLC for 
Sale, Transfer, or Merger of Facilities and Certificate Rights in Gregg, 
Henderson, Limestone, Smith and Upshur Counties 

SUBMITTING PARTY: Undine Texas, LLC 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS: Attachment L — Operators 
Information 

BATE STAMP OR SEQUENTIAL PAGE NUMBER RANGE: 185 TO 186 

ENVELOPE #: 1 OF 1 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY PROTECTIVE ORDER: 

DATE SUBMITTED TO COMMISSION: March 11, 2019 
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0 	1 	2 
Miles 11.111MINO 

Map by-  S. Burt. ASBGI 
Date Feb. 5. 20 1 

Base TxDOT 201 5 Roadways 
Project General Location Henderson.mxd 

----- 	--N. 

31 	
rnmeSestifit0) 

314 

607 

AfICACAE SlaTION 

Requested Area 
Cape Tranquility 601 

315 

C HANDL Ef. 

General Location in Henderson County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

188 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

Water Service Areas 



Requested Area 
Stallion Lake 

Requested Area 
Garden Valley 

Requested Are 
Mt. Sylvan 

724 

HENDERSON COUNTY 

TYLER 

-.11) 	SS 364 

General Location in Smith County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No, 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

A 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

 

  

Water Service Areas 

 

   

Water Facilities + 200 Feet Service Areas 
Map by. S, Burt, ASBGI 

Date: Feb. 5, 2019 
Base: TxDOT 2015 Roadways 

Project: General Location Smith.mxd 
O 	1 	2 

Miles mom= 

  

113U 



2276 / 	2011 

\ 
1,8.1  R  ---- 	 1 , 

\ 	.... 	 , \ 	 , 
1  _ 

; 

/

7 \\ 

/ 
	

lA, 01,1X%!r,r 

2275 

1 
4 5 	 L.I !M. %JR! F • 

- 
7-- 

Requested Area 
Garden Acres 

LI" 

2087 

349 

• 

.18451 

2206 

2605,  3272 

General Location in Gregg County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

Water Service Areas 
Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 

Date: Feb. 5, 2019 
Base: TxDOT 2015 Roadways 

Project: General Location Gregg.mxd 
1 	 2 

Miles 109111111111111111111a= 
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Requested Area 
Harmony and Rosewood Requested Area 

Friendship 

Requested Area 
166 	Country club 

General Location in Upshur County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

A 

  

Requested Water Service Areas to Transfer and Amend 

 

   

Water Service Areas 

 

    

Water Facilities + 200 Feet Service Areas Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: Feb. 5, 2019 

Base. TxDOT 2015 Roadways 
Project General Location Upshur.mxd 

0 	1 	2 
!Niles umassam=== 
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4202 

Transfer Area 
apProX 81- cr'es 

,\) 

  

 

LAKE 

  

PALEST INE 

Cape Tranquility in Henderson County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

  

Water CCN Area to Transfer 

 

   

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systerns, Inc 
Map by S. Burt. ASBGI 

Date. Feb. 4, 201S 
Base .  StratMapTransv2 

Projev. Capelranquility_HendersonCounty.rnx0 
0 	250 	500 

Feet IN1110 

   



Golf liff  

Transfer Area 
approx 23 acres 

2685 

A 

0 	250 	500 
Feet IBMINNEME= 

Water CCN Area to Transfer 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 

Country Club in Upshur County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: Jan 4. 2019 

Base StratMapTransv2 
Project: CountryClub_UpshurCounty.mxd 
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\

vJ 

49 

ArrOwood Rd  

852 

Transfer Area 
Fac +200' 

approx 56 acres 

Adcl Area 
Fac +200' 

approx 23 acres 

(7)1 	1 
r I 

(,) 	- 

0, 	Plnecrest .. 0., 	,.  
WoodwaV , 

. 	BrIarwooq  -a 
-- \-.' 3.Burralo Stl...._ 

C:trli 1 	
CC1 
13 

na,  
cr 

852 

Water CCN Areas to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. - Fac +200' 

- Amend to Add Existing Customers - Fac +200' 

Lal 
A 

0 	1,000 	2,000 
Feet 11211116:111111= 

Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: Feb. 4, 2010 

Base: StratMapTransv2 
Project. Friendstap_UpshurCounly.mxd 
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ArmadRio Rd 

Friendship in Upshur County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 



Tii ' 
co 

'ffi. 	la 
o 	CO 	 Pi 	, 5' 2 	 , 	, CD 
E 	 1 Cf)  
f 
2 

_Nintrodi 

Mistletoe St - - 	— 

a. 

2206 Sonnita 
Pre  

Garden Acres in Gregg County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

  

Water CCN Area to Transfer 

 

   

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 
Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 

Date: Feb. 4, 2019 
Base. TxDOT 2015 Roadways 

Project: GardenAcres_GreggCounly.mxd 
500 	1,000 

Feet IIIMINNIERMI=== 

   



Groundhog Rd 

Jersey_ , 

Add Area 
	

trn 
	 vt's 

Fac +200' 
approx 19 acres 

N Caribou RO 

( 

G". 
ve00,

6 
 

Add Area 
approx 110 acres 

Transfer Area 
app_rox 1065 'acres 

1 
9-4'095.nd  — 	 1 

-I_ 

1 	1151 	
I 

1 	—.1 	
1-179— 

, 
.(flue Suniof 

	

1. 	1 
, 	 \ 5' 	I 

Add Area, 
approx 49 acres 

Cedar Rd _ 

*1.• y C,eoof 

•L  
Bois D Arc Rd 

Blac4im 

vace  _Euoaypan 

Water CCN Areas to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 

r71 Add Existing Customers 

— Add Existing Customers - Fac +200' 

O 	1,500 	3,000 
Feet iliernallIME=1 

Gualie 

.4> 

03 

ef 

Harmony and Rosewood in Upshur County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: Feb. 5, 2019 

Base: StratMapTransv2 
Project.  Harmony—Rosewood-0 pshurCounty.mxd 

106 	 



County Road 419 

Transfer Areas 
Fac +200' 

approx 442 acres 

1995 ty•Road 422 

NN\NN 
'‘ See map 

Lake 
Nand Garden yalley 

in Smith County" 

55  

—  

lj 

County Road 4135,/ 

;County Road 435 • 

724 

Add Area 
Fac +200' 

approx 196 acres 

Mt. Sylvan in Smith County 
Undine Texas, LLC 

Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 

in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

A 

0 	1,500 	3,000 
Feet imeimmi= 

Map by: S. Burt. ASBGI 
Date: Feb.5, 2019 

ease: TxDOT 2015 Roadways 
Project: MtSylvan_SmithColueft.mxd 

Water CCN Areas to Amend 

EDAmend to Add Existing Customers 

- Amend to Add Existing Customers - Fac +200' 

Water CCN Areas to Transfer 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. - Fac +200' 



County Road 4135 

Transfer Area 
approx 973 acres 

Add Area 
Fac +200' 

approx 66 acres 

Arid Area 
Fac +200' 

approx 31 acres 

County  R 

C R 42Z 

County Rood 422 

Water CCN Areas to Transfer and Amend 

    

 

N,N,7 

 

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. 

    

    

CCN 12473 - Texas Water Systems, Inc. - Fac +200' 

1-71 Add Existing Customers 

Add Existing Customers - Fac +200' Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: Feb. 5, 2019 

Base: StratMapTransv2 
Project StaIlionLake_GardenVailey_SmIthCounty.mxd 

A 

0 	1,250 	2,500 
Feet11111191111%- 

Stallion Lake and Garden Valley in Smith County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 
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Written Descriptions 

Cape Tranquility 
Tbe area subject to this transaction is located withm approximately 2 miles north of downtown Coffee 
City, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by JamisonDrive; on the east and south by Lake 
Palestine; and on the west by County Road 4202 in Henderson County.  
The total area being requested includes approximately 81 acres and serves 70_ current customers. 

Country Club  
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 2 miles south of downtown Gilmer.  
Texas, and is gen.erally bounded on the north by State Highway 155; on the east by US Highway 271 S; 
on the south by Sugar Creek; and on the west by FM 2685 in Upshur County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 23 acres and serves 34 current customers. 

Friendship 
The area subject to this transaction is Looated within approximately 1.5 miles west of downtown Gilmer.  
Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by Lake Gihner; on the east by Brooks Creek; on the south 
by State Highway 154; and on the wmt by Kelsey Creek in Tipshur County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 716 acres .and serves n current customers. 

Garden Acres 
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 4.5 miles west of downtown 
Longview, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by Mistletoe Street; on the east by Swinging 
Bridge Road; on. the south by Sabine River; and on the west by Hawkins Creek in Gregg County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 256 acres and serves 7_ current customers. 

Harmony and Rosewood  
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 5.8 miles west of downtown Gilmer, 
Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 852; on the east  by FM 1795 and Rocky Branch; on 
the south by FM 49; and on the west by Beck Branch and Kelsey Creek in lipshur County.  
The total area being requested includes approximately 1243 acres and serves 199 current customers. 

Mt. Sylvan 
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately miles southwest of downtown 
Lindale, Texas, and is g-nerally bounded on the north by 111 20; on the east by County Road 4173; on the 
south by Neches River & County Road 46; and on the west by Mill Break Creek & Neches River in 
Smith County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 2009 acres and serves  312_ current customers. 

Stallion lake and Garden Valley  
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 3,5 miles southeast of downtown Van., 
Texas, and is genes-ally bounded on the north and east by State Highway 110; on the south by Van Zandt 
County Line; and on the west by County Road 426 in Smith County.  
The total area being requested inehides approximately 2150 acres and serves 211_ current customers. 

200 



Undine Texas, Lc— Texas Water Systems, Inc., CCN 12473 

Requested Area Overlaps 

Cape Tranquility - approx. 81 acres in requested area  
County 	Henderson 
CCN 	None 
City 	 Coffee City 
ETJ 	 Coffee City 
Districts 	none 
GCD 	Neches 8( Trinity Valleys GCD 

Country Club — approx. 23 acres in requested area  
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	Protchett WSC, CCN awe (dually certified) 
City 	 none 
ET.' 	 none 
Districts 	Upper Sabine Valley SWIM 
Go 	none 

Friendship — approx. 716 acres in requested area  
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	None 
City 	 none 
ETJ 	 Gilmer 
Districts 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 

Garden Acres— approx. 256 acres in requested area 
County 	Gregg 
CCN 	none 
City 	 None 
ETJ 	 Longview 
District 	SabineRiver Authority 
GCD 	none 

Harmony and Rosewood —approx. 1243 acres in requested area 
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	none 
City 	 None 
ETJ 	 none 
District 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 

201 
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Mt. Sylvan — approx. 2009 acres in requested area 
County 	Smith 
CCN 	Crystal Systems inc. CCN 10804 — Dually Certified 
City 	 Lindale {dually certified with existing fac. +200' 
ETJ 	 Lindale 
District 	Sabine River Authority 

GCD 	none 

Stallion Lake anti Garden Valley — approx. 2150 acres in requested area 
Co u nty 	Smith 
CCN 	 none 
City 	 None 
ETJ 	 none 
District 	Upper Sabine Valley SWM D 
GCD 	none 

202 
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CD ATTACHED 

TO VIEW PLEASE CONTACT 
CENTRAL RECORDS 

5 12-936-71 80 
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